continued to exhibit the characteristics of operating leases.
A re-assessment of the application of AASB 16 in relation
to the sublease and licensing contracts was triggered by the
Alliance reset with Coles Express announced to the market
on 6 February 2019 and due to the changes in the underlying
arrangements it has been determined that the inflows
under these arrangements fall within the scope of AASB 15
Revenue from contracts with customers. The Group would
have recognised these arrangements as a lease receivable
of $1,191.0M on adoption of AASB 16 and a year-end
balance of $1,156.4M had the assessment concluded that
the arrangements met the criteria of a finance lease.

About us
C

hairm
an and C

hief
Executive O

fficer’s report
Sustainability

D
irectors’ report

R
em

uneration report
Auditor’s independence

declaration
B

oard of D
irectors

Executive
Leadership Team

17

Viva Energy Group Limited  Annual Report 2019

O
perating and

financial review

Summary statement of profit and loss

Under AASB 16 Leases
(new standard)

Under AASB 117 Leases
(old standard)

(A$M)
FY2019

Actual
FY2018

Pro Forma1 Variance
FY2019

Pro Forma2

FY2018
Actual Variance

Revenue 16,541.6 16,395.1 146.5 16,541.6 16,395.1 146.5

Cost of goods sold (RC) (15,025.8) (14,750.1) (275.7) (15,025.8) (14,750.1) (275.7)

Gross Profit (RC) 1,515.8 1,645.0 (129.2) 1,515.8 1,645.0 (129.2)

Retail, Fuels and Marketing

Retail 688.5 720.3 (31.8) 688.5 720.3 (31.8)

Commercial 545.8 584.1 (38.3) 545.8 584.1 (38.3)

Refining 299.8 301.5 (1.7) 299.8 301.5 (1.7)

Supply, Corporate and Overheads (18.3) 39.1 (57.4)  (18.3) 39.1 (57.4)

1. Total Underlying EBITDA (RC) 644.5 774.6 (130.1) 387.1 528.9 (141.8)

Retail, Fuels and Marketing

Retail 564.3 608.8 (44.5) 563.3 608.8 (45.5)

Commercial 296.5 329.0 (32.5) 291.3 323.8 (32.5)

Refining 117.0 124.5 (7.5) 117.0 124.5 (7.5)

Supply, Corporate and Overheads (333.3) (287.7) (45.6) (584.5)  (528.2) (56.3)

Lease straight-lining - - - (21.4)  (25.3) 3.9

Share of profit from associates 60.2  63.5 (3.3) 60.2 63.5 (3.3)

Net gain/(loss) on other disposal of PP&E (1.9) 10.2 (12.1) (1.9)  10.2 (12.1)

2. Revaluation gain/(loss) on FX and oil derivatives 43.1 1.9 41.2 43.1  1.9 41.2

3. Depreciation and amortisation (355.7) (319.6) (36.1) (159.3)  (129.7) (29.6)

Profit before interest and tax (HC) 340.7 437.0 (96.3) 258.3 355.9 (97.6)

4. Add: Net inventory loss 49.5 93.6 (44.1) 49.5 93.6 (44.1)

Profit before interest and tax (RC) 390.2 530.6 (140.4) 307.8 449.5 (141.7)

5. Net finance costs (188.2) (208.2) 20.0 (33.6)  (39.2) 5.6

Profit before tax (HC) 152.5 228.8 (76.3) 224.7 316.7 (92.0)

6. Income tax expense (51.4) (62.8) 11.4 (73.1) (89.2) 16.1

Underlying Net Profit After Tax (HC) 101.1 166.0 (64.9) 151.6 227.5 (75.9)

Add: Net inventory loss net of tax at 30% 34.7 65.5 (30.8) 34.7 65.5 (30.8)

Underlying Net Profit After Tax (RC) 135.8 231.5 (95.7) 186.3 293.0 (106.7)

7. Significant one-off items (net of tax) 4.0 (6.3) 10.3 4.0 (6.3) 10.3

6. One-off tax benefit including tax consolidation 8.2 358.4 (350.2) 8.2 358.4 (350.2)

Net Profit After Tax (HC) 113.3 518.1 (404.8) 163.8 579.6 (415.8)

8. Net Profit After Tax (RC) 148.0 583.6 (435.6) 198.5 645.1 (446.6)

1.	� The 31 December 2018 Pro Forma numbers are provided to illustrate the impact of AASB 16 Leases, had the standard applied from 1 January 2018.
In determining these Pro Forma amounts, current lease rentals have been de-escalated in line with contractual escalation clauses, leases entered into prior
to 1 January 2018 have been excluded and an additional 12 months of future lease payments have been incorporated.

2.	� The 31 December 2019 Pro Forma numbers exclude the impact of AASB 16 Leases and instead apply AASB 117 and are provided to allow comparison
to prior year’s financial statements.

[…]

The objective of the Group’s foreign exchange program is to minimise the effect of a fluctuation in foreign exchange rates on
Group earnings and its cash flows. Transactions which could be regarded as speculative are not permitted. The program of foreign
exchange risk management identifies, measures, takes actions to mitigate this risk, and reports the performance of the program
in a controlled and non-speculative manner. The focus is on cash flow exposures rather than just profit and loss.

The Group manages foreign currency risk by using foreign currency forward contracts to offset foreign exchange exposures.
At 31 December 2019 and 2018, the Group hedged 100% of its net USD payables and this is actively managed on a daily basis
through a hedge program. As at 31 December 2019, the total fair value of all outstanding foreign currency exchange forwards
amounted to a $18.8M net liability (2018: $14.6M net asset).

The Group’s exposure to foreign exchange rates for classes of financial assets and liabilities including sensitivities to pre-tax profit
of the Group if the AUD strengthened / weakened by 10% against the USD with all other variables held constant, are set out below.
The foreign exchange program outlined is undertaken to mitigate this risk.

2019
$M

2018
$M

USD denominated trade receivables (in AUD) 138.6 234.0

USD denominated trade payables (in AUD) (1,661.6) (1,302.5)

Net exposure (1,523.0) (1,068.5)

Effect in pre-tax profit

AUD strengthens against USD by 10% 152.3 106.8

AUD weakens against USD by 10% (152.3) (106.8)

The Group has minimal exposure to other currencies (Euro, British Pound and Singapore Dollar) with total payable balances
denominated in other currencies of $0.7M at 31 December 2019 (2018: $1.4M).

111

Viva Energy Group Limited  Annual Report 2019

C
onsolidated financial

statem
ents

D
irectors’ declaration

Independent
auditor’s report

D
isclosures

Additional inform
ation

C
orporate directory

N
otes to the consolidated
financial statem

ents

Capital funding and financial risk management continued

26. Financial risk management continued

(b) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s syndicated bank